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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2020/0163 
Address 279 Annandale Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Alterations to existing dwellings on site and Torrens title 

subdivision into two lots 
Date of Lodgement 10 March 2020 
Applicant Pamela Freeman 
Owner Inner West Council 

Mr Stephen Hart 
Ms Pamela E Freeman 

Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $240,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (FSR and Subdivision Lot Size) 

Main Issues • Non-compliance with Subdivision Lot Size development
standard.

• Impact to Heritage Conservation Area
Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance of Heritage Conservation 

Area 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site Objectors N 

Notified 
Area Supporters 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations to existing 
dwellings and Torrens title subdivision into two lots at 279 Annandale Street, Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Minimum Subdivision Lot Size Development Standard 
• Impact upon Heritage Conservation Area 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the proposal only consists of minor alterations 
and additions to the two existing dwelling houses and the proposed subdivision will not result 
in significant adverse impacts to the Heritage Conservation Area, the subject site or 
surrounding properties, and therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes alterations to existing dwellings on site and Torrens title subdivision 
into two lots.  
 
The proposal includes: 
 
Subdivision  
 

• The proposal seeks to subdivide the site into two Torrens title lots.  
• The lot fronting Annandale Street will be 247.2 sqm.  
• The lot fronting Piper Lane will be 110.3 sqm.  

 
Alterations to Existing Front Dwelling-house  
 

• Internal reconfiguration of the first floor.  
• Provision of a new staircase into the existing storage attic.  
• Replacement of existing windows and provision of two new windows to the eastern 

elevation.  
 
Alterations to Existing Rear Dwelling-house 
 

• Conversion of ground floor garage and bedroom and bathroom into open plan living, 
dining and kitchen area with home office.  

• Conversion of first floor bedroom and living area into two bedrooms and associated 
bathrooms.  

• Alterations to Piper lane façade to include a new window opening, removal of garage 
door to be replaced by window, and new steel framed mesh enclosed courtyard.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Annandale Street, between Rose Street and 
Piper Street, the site also has a frontage to Piper Lane. The site consists of one allotment and 
is generally rectangular-shaped with a total area of 357.5 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Annandale Street of 6.705 metres.   
 
The site supports a dwelling house at the front and a second dwelling house at the rear. The 
adjoining properties support is a mix of single storey attached and detached houses to the 
north and the south. 
 

 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties. 
 

Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA 94/637 Dual Occupancy Approved 11/11/1994 
BC/2017/62 Change of internal roof structure, laying floor in 

roof/ attic space 
Approved 13/11/2017 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2016/278 281 Annandale Street 

lterations and additions to dwelling including rear 
ground and first floor additions; New rear garage 
with studio over and raised terrace on filled rear 
yard; new boundary fencing 

Approved on Appeal 
13/03/2017 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
08 May 2020 Request for additional information letter sent to Applicant, raising: 

• Issues in relation to impact to the Heritage Conservation Area 
• Issues in relation to impact to the proposed subdivision 
• Issues in relation to Stormwater 

26 June 2020 Additional information received including responses to the issues in relation 
to subdivision and stormwater and Amended plans addressing: 

• Confirmation on the ground floor plan that no alterations to existing 
ground floor fireplaces is to occur; 

• Additional rear elevations of the studio (we note that the only 
changes to these ‘internal’/backyard facades are replacement of 2 
windows in existing openings, and new Basix screens to those 
windows); 

• Additional clarifying note to the east/rear elevation of the existing 
house confirming the existing roof.  

• Additional information on the proposed screen to Piper Lane. 
Given that the amended plans only provided additional information on the 
drawings and no design changes, renotification of the amended plans was 
not required. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii)     Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
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(xi) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as  
 
“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is not consistent 
with the objectives of the LR1 zone. Subject to Clause 2.6 of the LEP, the proposed subdivision 
also requires development consent. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Dwelling 1: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
247.2 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 198 sqm 

 
0.72:1 or 178 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 49 sqm 

 

 
20.2% or 50 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 148 sqm 

 

 
57% or 141sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 2: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
110.3 sqm 

 
45% or 89.7 
sqm  

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 or 99 sqm 

 
0.9:1 or 99 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 16.5 sqm 

 

 
21% or 23sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 66 sqm 

 

 
57% or 62sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development standard: 
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• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum subdivision lot size development standard 
under  Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size of the LLEP 2013 by 45% (89.7 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the LLEP 
2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The proposed subdivision will still maintain the character of the area, and will not 
significantly alter the patterns of subdivision. The proposal is essentially a new 
boundary internal to the lot which would not be discernible from the Piper Lane frontage 
or Annandale Street frontages. 

• The existing building fronting Piper Lane already presents as a different dwelling from 
the main dwelling house fronting Annandale Street. 

• The overall scale and bulk of two existing dwellings do not change and as a result of 
the subdivision are similar to surrounding residential developments in the area, and 
are considered appropriate to the locality. 

• In light of the proposal’s contribution to achieving the desired future character of the 
area, a strict compliance with the minimum lot size would serve no material planning 
purpose, other than numerical compliance with a generic Council control. The proposal 
is essentially a new boundary internal to the lot which would not be discernible from 
the Piper Lane frontage or Annandale Street frontages. 

• The proposal will add to delivering a mix of well-designed housing that meets the needs 
of Sydney’s growing population by providing a greater number of smaller family 
dwellings to meet the changing population as well as increasing overall supply to ease 
pressures in the rental market. 

• The proposal gives provision of additional smaller family housing (Piper Lane) for entry 
level type residents within the Sydney housing market, that adds to the diversity of 
dwelling types in Sydney, whilst maintaining the existing dwelling located on site. 

• The proposal maintains all existing landscape features and the pattern of landscaped 
areas is as existing through maintaining the existing fence, and private rear garden for 
each dwelling, and will enable future use by future residents. 

• The proposed subdivision will still maintain the character of the area, and will not 
significantly alter the patterns of subdivision. The proposal is essentially a new 
boundary internal to the lot which would not be discernible from the Piper Lane frontage 
or Annandale Street frontages. The existing building fronting Piper Lane already 
presents as a different dwelling from the main dwelling house fronting Annandale 
Street. 
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• The proposal will not significantly impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers. 

• The proposal will not result in any unreasonable privacy intrusion or loss of daylight 
access to adjacent properties. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard as the 
proposal will be generally consistent with the zone objectives of the R1 General Residential 
Zone and will meet the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size standard. In this regard: 
 
Objectives of R1 General Residential Zone 
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The site already contains two dwellings and the proposed subdivision will result in a 
development that is consistent with the housing needs of the community. 

• The proposed subdivision will not result in any adverse impacts on the amenity of the 
subject dwellings on the site or adjoining properties; 

• Despite the proposed subdivision being inconsistent with the pattern of subdivision in 
the surrounding area as per one of the zone objectives, there are already two dwelling-
houses current existing on the site, and in this instance, the subdivision can be 
supported as it is effectively a new boundary internal to the lot that will not impact on 
the streetscape or Heritage Conservation Area nor impact on the character, style and 
pattern of development in the surrounding area; 

• The proposed subdivision will not be inconsistent with the following objectives of the 
R1 General Residential Zone as follows: 

o To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
o To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
o To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
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o To improve opportunities to work from home. 
o To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
o To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
o To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
Objectives of Minimum Subdivision Lot Size 
 
The objectives of this clause are as follows: 
 

(a)  to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with 
relevant development controls, 

(b)  to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• In this instance, as there are already two dwelling houses located on this this site, the 
creation of the proposed subdivision lots will not result in a development that is 
incompatible with the surrounding area. 

• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size development standard, the 
proposal will comply with the Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped area 
development standards. 

• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity 
to the dwelling-houses that currently exist on the site.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft State Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft State Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 
 

PAGE 712 

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion  
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes – see discussion  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.1.2(b) Annandale Street Laneways Sub Area 

Yes– see discussion 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not Applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
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D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes, subject to conditions  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, 
C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood & C2.2.1.2(b) Annandale Street 
Laneways Sub Area 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013. It is a contributory 
item to the ‘Annandale Heritage Conservation Area’ (C1). 
 
It is in close proximity of the following heritage item: 
 

• ‘Terrace, including interiors’ at 302 Annandale Street (local significance) (I 6) 

 
The following comments are provided in response to the additional information prepared by 
Bennett Murada Architects, dated 11 June 2020. This information is provided in response to 
the heritage comments provided on 19 March 2020.  
 
Retain existing walls where possible and leave nibs or bulkheads to allow interpretation of the 
original layout. 
 
Comment: No change. The applicant is encouraged to retain the existing layout of the first 
floor to comply with C3 a. of Part C 1.4 of the DCP. As the changes are internal, they will not 
be visible from the public domain and will not impact on the streetscape or the heritage 
significance of the Annandale HCA.  
 
Retain original fireplaces. 
 
Comment: The amended drawings have been annotated stating that “All existing fire places 
to remain”. It is recommended a design change condition be included in the consent requiring 
the drawings to be updated showing the location of existing fire places, which must be retained 
to comply with C3 a. of Part C1.4 of the DCP.  
 
The proposed west elevation of the studio needs to be submitted. 
 
Comment: Submitted.  
 
Clarify materials of the east elevation (rear) of the main dwelling in a larger scale East elevation 
with full notations of materials (proposed and existing) with existing photographs. 
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Comment: Provided. Proposed windows are timber framed.  
 
The proposed subdivision will create lots that are inconsistent with the surrounding prevailing 
subdivision pattern (O1 and C2) and will set an undesirable precedent in the HCA which may 
result in the loss of contributory items and their setting. 
 
Comment: The length of the proposed lots are inconsistent with the existing lot lengths. The 
lot width will not change. This will ensure that the existing, and future, development will be 
consistent with the established character of contributory buildings within the streetscape.  
 
Recommendation 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the heritage 
significance of the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. The design change below needs 
to be implemented to ensure the development is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 
1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and controls in the 
Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
Acceptable with the following conditions of consent:  
 

1. The drawings must be updated showing the location of existing fire places, which 
must be retained. 

 
C1.6 Subdivision 
 
Objectives of C1.6 Subdivision are as follows: 
 
Development: 
 

a. creates lots of sufficient area and dimensions to accommodate residential 
development that is consistent with the controls in this Development Control Plan; 

b. creates lots that are consistent with the surrounding prevailing subdivision pattern and 
where possible, new street networks should have an east-west orientation; 

c. incorporates significant natural landscape features; 
d. facilitates safe, convenient and comfortable movement, particularly for pedestrians and 

cyclists; 
e. creates high quality public open space where relevant; 
f. provides a high level of safety and security; 
g. is provided with appropriate infrastructure, and where appropriate, ecologically 

sustainable infrastructure; 
h. enables lots to achieve a high level of energy efficiency. 

 
It is noted that the proposed subdivision associated with the second dwelling will not meet the 
minimum requirements of 200 sqm under C1 and is not consistent with the existing prevailing 
subdivision pattern (therefore non-complaint with C2 of this part). However, given the unique 
circumstances where there are already two dwelling houses current extant on the site, it is 
considered that the proposed subdivision will not result in adverse impacts on the streetscape 
or surrounding properties and that the proposal generally complies with the objectives of this 
part due to the following reasons: 
 

• In this instance, as there are already two dwelling houses located on this this site, the 
creation of the proposed subdivision lots will not result in a development that is 
incompatible with the surrounding area. 
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• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size requirement, the proposal will 
comply with the Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped area development 
standards and allows a residential development that is consistent with the other 
controls within Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity 
to the associated dwelling house that is currently existing on site.  

• As the house is already existing, there are no impacts to safety of pedestrian and 
cyclist. 

 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
It is noted that the existing dwelling-house fronting the laneway will not fully satisfy a number 
of controls within this part (including C2(a) which relates to pedestrian access on the laneway 
and C6 in relation to the maximum wall height), however as the existing dwelling has been 
approved under previous planning controls, and there are only minor and acceptable 
alterations and additions to this dwelling, the proposal is considered acceptable.  
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site and E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater 
 
C1 of E1.2.3 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 specifies when on-site detention facilities: 
 
C1 On-site detention facilities are required except where:  

a. the site drains directly into Parramatta River or Sydney Harbour; or 
b.  the proposal is for minor works to a single dwelling, commercial or industrial building 

and where the impervious area is not increased by more than 40 square metres; or 
c.  subdivision of existing or currently approved dwellings.  

As the proposal involves the creation of Torrens subdivided lots, the proposal in its current 
form does not meet the exceptions above, and therefore, on-site detention facilities are 
required and will be addressed by a condition of consent. It is noted that the exception for 
subdivision only applies to the subdivision of an existing (or approved) dwelling only and not 
to the subdivision of land. 

The following condition has been recommended by Council’s Engineer: 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
stormwater drainage design plans for the new development incorporating on site stormwater 
detention and/or on site retention/ re-use facilities (OSR/OSD), certified by a suitably qualified 
Civil Engineer that the design of the site drainage system complies with the following specific 
requirements: 

a. The stormwater drainage design on Drawing No. H419043/SW-03 prepared by H4DA 
and dated 17 November 2019, is not accepted as Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan, 
the plan must be amended to incorporate On-site Stormwater Detention storage (OSD) 
for the secondary dwelling at the rear; 

b. Stormwater runoff from all roof areas within the property being collected in a system of 
gutters, pits and pipeline and be discharged, together with overflow pipelines from any 
rainwater tank(s), by gravity to  the kerb and gutter of Piper Lane via the OSD/OSR 
tanks as necessary;  
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c. Comply with Council's Stormwater Drainage Code, Australian Rainfall and Runoff 
(A.R.R.), Australian Standard AS3500.3-2018 ‘Stormwater Drainage’ and Council's 
DCP; 

d. Charged or pump-out stormwater drainage systems are not permitted including for 
roof drainage; 

e. The design plans must detail the existing and proposed site drainage layout, size, 
class and grade of pipelines, pit types, roof gutter and downpipe sizes; 

f. The plans, including supporting calculations, must demonstrate that the post 
development flows for the 100 year ARI storm are restricted to the pre development 
flows for the 5 year ARI storm event in accordance with Section E1.2.3 (C2 and C3) 
of Council’s DCP2013 and the maximum allowable discharge to Council's street 
gutter limited to 15 litres/second (100year ARI); 

g. OSD may be reduced or replaced by on site retention (OSR) for rainwater reuse in 
accordance with the relevant DCP that applies to the land. Where this is pursued, the 
proposed on-site retention (OSR) tanks must be connected to a pump system for 
internal reuse for laundry purposes, the flushing of all toilets and for outdoor usage 
such as irrigation. Surface water must not be drained to rainwater tanks where the 
collected water is to be used to supply water inside the dwelling, such as for toilet 
flushing or laundry use; 

h. Pipe and channel drainage systems including gutters must be designed to convey 
the one hundred (100) year Average Recurrence Interval (ARI) flows from the 
contributing catchment to the OSD/OSR tanks; 

i. Details of the 100-year ARI overflow route in case of failure\blockage of the drainage 
system must be provided; 

j. As there is no overland flow/flood path available from the trapped courtyards to the 
Piper Lane frontage, the design of the sag pit and piped drainage system is to meet 
the following criteria: 

a. Capture and convey the 100 year Average Recurrence Interval flow from the 
contributing catchment assuming 80% blockage of the inlet and 50% 
blockage of the pipe; 

b. The maximum water level over the sag pit shall not be less than 150mm 
below the floor level or damp course of the building; and 

c. The design shall make provision for the natural flow of stormwater runoff from 
uphill/upstream properties/lands. 

k. A minimum 150mm step up shall be provided between all external finished surfaces 
and adjacent internal floor areas; 

l. Plans must specify that any components of the existing system to be retained must 
be certified during construction to be in good condition and of adequate capacity to 
convey the additional runoff generated by the development and be replaced or 
upgraded if required; 

m. An inspection opening or stormwater pit must be installed inside the property, 
adjacent to the boundary, for all stormwater outlets; 

n. Only a single point of discharge is permitted to the kerb and gutter, per frontage of 
the site; 

o. Stormwater runoff from all roof and paved areas within the the existing dwelling must 
be collected in a system of gutters, pits and pipelines and be discharged together 
overflow pipelines from any rainwater tank(s) by gravity to the kerb and gutter of a 
public road. Minor roof and paved areas at the rear of the property that cannot 
reasonably be drained by gravity to the street may drained to an on-site dispersal 
system such as an absorption system or otherwise, subject to the roof areas being 
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drained via a suitably sized rainwater tank, no nuisance or concentration of flows to 
other properties and the feasibility and design of the on-site dispersal system being 
certified by a suitably qualified and experienced practising Civil and/or Geotechnical 
Engineer. 

5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Engineers 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013  and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to vary the minimum subdivision lot size development 
standard set out in Clause 4.1 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After 
considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the non-compliance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to  Development Application No. DA/2020/0163 
for Alterations to existing dwellings on site and Torrens title subdivision into two lots at 
279 Annandale Street Annandale subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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